
 

Agenda - Finance Committee 
Meeting Venue: 

External Location - Marine Hotel, 

Aberystwyth 

Meeting date: 27 June 2019 

Meeting time: 10.00

For further information contact: 

Bethan Davies 

Committee Clerk 

0300 200 6372  

SeneddFinance@assembly.wales
------ 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of 

interest 

(10:00)   

2 Papers to Note 

(10.00) (Pages 1 - 4)  

Minutes of the meeting held on 5 June 2019 

Minutes of the meeting held on 13 June 2019 

2.1 PTN1 - Letter from the Llywydd on Financing and accountability of the 

Electoral Commission – 13 June 2019 

 (Pages 5 - 8)  

2.2 PTN2 - Letter from the Counsel General on Legislation (Wales) Bill - 18 June 

2019 

 (Page 9)  

3 Welsh Government First Supplementary Budget 2019-20: Evidence 

session 

(10.00-11.00) (Pages 10 - 72)  

Rebecca Evans AM, Minister for Finance and Trefnydd 

Matthew Denham-Jones, Deputy Director Financial Controls, Welsh 

Government 

Sharon Bounds, Head of Budgetary Control & Financial Policy, Welsh 

Government 

 

Paper 1 – First Supplementary Budget 2019-20 Motion 

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------



Research brief  

4 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the 

public from the remainder of the meeting and the start of the next 

meeting on 3 July 2019 

   

5 Welsh Government First Supplementary Budget 2019-20: 

Consideration of evidence 

(11.00-11.15)   



 

Concise Minutes - Finance Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 3 - Senedd 

Meeting date: Wednesday, 5 June 2019 

Meeting time: 09.01 - 12.20

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/5498 

 
------ 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Assembly Members: 

Llyr Gruffydd AM (Chair) 

Rhun ap Iorwerth AM 

Alun Davies AM 

Mike Hedges AM 

Rhianon Passmore AM 

Nick Ramsay AM 

Witnesses: 

Dyfed Alsop, Welsh Revenue Authority 

Adam Al-Nuami, Welsh Revenue Authority 

Dave Jones, Welsh Revenue Authority 

Chris Moore, Welsh Local Goverment Association 

Jon Rae, Welsh Local Government Association 

Alan Bermingham, The Chartered Institute of Public Finance 

and Accountancy (CIPFA) 

Tim Jones, Deloitte 

Committee Staff: 
Bethan Davies (Clerk) 

Leanne Hatcher (Second Clerk) 

Pack Page 1

Agenda Item 2

http://senedd.tv/


Samantha Williams (Deputy Clerk) 

Martin Jennings (Researcher) 

Christian Tipples (Researcher) 

 

1 Welsh Revenue Authority: Tax technical briefing  

1.1 The Committee received a private tax technical briefing from Dyfed Alsop, Chief 

Executive, Welsh Revenue Authority; Adam Al-Nuami, Head of Data Analysis, Welsh 

Revenue Authority; and Dave Jones, Data Analysis, Welsh Revenue Authority. 

2 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest  

2.1 The Chair welcomed Members to the meeting. 

3 Paper(s) to note  

3.1 The papers were noted. 

3.1 PTN1 - Letter from Minister for Finance and Trefnydd – Improving Public 

Transport White Paper - Draft Regulatory Impact Assessment – 29 April 2019  

3.2 PTN2 - Letter from Jim Harra, Second Permanent Secretary, HMRC – Welsh Rates 

of Income Tax: Welsh tax codes – 14 May 2019  

3.3 PTN3 - Letter from Minister for Finance and Trefnydd – Welsh Rates of Income 

Tax: Welsh tax codes – 22 May 2019  

3.4 PTN4 - Reply from the Counsel General and Brexit Minister on the Finance 

Committee's recommendations on the Legislation (Wales) Bill - 30 May 2019  

4 Inquiry into the Welsh Government’s capital funding sources: Evidence 

session 5  

4.1 The Committee took evidence from Jon Rae, Director of Resources, Welsh Local 

Government Association; and Chris Moore, Director of Corporate Services, 

Carmarthenshire County Council on its inquiry into the Welsh Government’s capital 

funding sources. 

Pack Page 2



5 Inquiry into the Welsh Government’s capital funding sources: Evidence 

session 6  

5.1 The Committee took evidence from Tim Jones, Director, Financial Advisory, Deloitte 

LLP; and Alan Bermingham, Policy Manager, Governments, Chartered Institute for 

Public Finance and Accountancy on its inquiry into the Welsh Government’s capital 

funding sources. 

6 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the public 

from the remainder of the meeting  

6.1 The motion was agreed. 

7 Inquiry into the Welsh Government’s capital funding sources: 

Consideration of evidence  

7.1 The Committee considered the evidence received. 

8 Senedd and Elections (Wales) Bill: Consideration of draft report  

8.1 The Committee agreed the draft report with minor changes. 

Pack Page 3



 

Concise Minutes - Finance Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

Scott Room, Royal Society of Edinburgh 

Meeting date: Thursday, 13 June 2019 

Meeting time: 09.30 - 13.11

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/5542 

External - Scott Room, Royal Society of Edinburgh 
------ 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Assembly Members: 

Llyr Gruffydd AM (Chair) 

Rhun ap Iorwerth AM 

Alun Davies AM 

Mike Hedges AM 

Witnesses: 

David Eiser, Adviser to the Scottish Parliament’s Finance 

Committee 

Dr Angela O’Hagan, Glasgow Caledonian University 

Professor Michael Danson, Heriot-Watt University 

Caroline Gardner, Auditor General for Scotland 

Mark Taylor, Audit Scotland 

Diane McGiffen, Audit Scotland 

Committee Staff: 

Bethan Davies (Clerk) 

Georgina Owen (Second Clerk) 

Martin Jennings (Researcher) 

 

Pack Page 2

http://senedd.tv/


1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest  

1.1. The Chair welcomed Members to the formal meeting at the Royal Society of 

Edinburgh. 

 

1.2. Apologies were received from Nick Ramsay AM and Rhianon Passmore AM. 

2 Paper(s) to note  

2.1 The papers were noted. 

2.1 PTN1 - Letter from the Deputy Minister for Health and Social Services: Children 

(Abolition of Defence of Reasonable Punishment) (Wales) Bill – 31 May 2019  

2.2 PTN2 - Letter from the Chair of the Economy, Infrastructure and Skills Committee 

- Retention payments in construction contracts - 6 June 2019  

3 Legislative budget process: Evidence session 1  

3.1 The Committee took evidence from David Eiser, Adviser to the Scottish 

Parliament’s Finance Committee. 

4 Legislative budget process: Evidence session 2  

4.1 The Committee took evidence from Michael Danson, Professor of Enterprise Policy 

at Heriot-Watt University and Dr Angela O'Hagan, School for Business and Society, 

Glasgow Caledonian University. 

5 Legislative budget process: Evidence session 3  

5.1 The Committee took evidence from Caroline Gardner, Auditor General for Scotland 

and Mark Taylor, Audit Director, Audit Scotland. 

6 Consideration of proposals to amend the Public Audit (Wales) Act 

2013: Evidence session 1  

6.1 The Committee took evidence from Caroline Gardner, Auditor General for Scotland 

and Diane McGiffen, Chief Operating Officer, Audit Scotland. 

Pack Page 3



7 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the public 

from the remainder of the meeting and the meeting on the 19 June 

2019  

7.1 The motion was agreed. 

8 Legislative budget process: Consideration of evidence  

8.1 The Committee considered the evidence received. 

9 Consideration of proposals to amend the Public Audit (Wales) Act 

2013: Consideration of evidence  

9.1 The Committee considered the evidence received. 

Pack Page 4



Croesewir gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg neu Saesneg / We welcome correspondence in Welsh or English 

Mick Antoniw AM 

Chair 

Constitutional and Legislative Affairs Committee 

National Assembly for Wales 

Cardiff Bay 

CF99 1NA 

Your ref:  

Our ref:  EJ/TJ 

13 June 2019 

Dear Mick 

Financing and accountability of the Electoral Commission 

When I gave evidence to your committee on 7 May, I undertook to share with you 

more detailed information about the proposed policy direction relating to the 

financing and accountability of the Electora
[...]
n 3 of the Committee’s report, that the RIA has 
been updated to provide further information on the financial implications for policy staff not 
costed in the RIA – see particularly paragraphs 145 and 146. 

Yours sincerely, 

Jeremy Miles AM 
Y Cwnsler Cyffredinol a Gweinidog Brexit 
Counsel General and Brexit Minister  

Y Pwyllgor Cyllid | Finance Committee 
FIN(5)-18-19 PTN2

Pack Page 9

Agenda Item 2.2

mailto:PSCGBM@gov.wales
mailto:YPCCGB@llyw.cymru


Supplementary Budget 2019-20            June 2019 

___________________________________________________________________________ 

1_________________________________________________________________________ 

______________________________________ 

Supplementary Budget Motion 

2019-20 

 ______________________________________ 

Laid Before the National Assembly for Wales by the Minister for Finance and Trefnydd 

  June 2019 

Y Pwyllgor Cyllid | Finance Committee 
FIN(5)-18-19 P1

Pack Page 10

Agenda Item 3



Supplementary Budget 2019-20            June 2019 

___________________________________________________________________________ 

 

2_________________________________________________________________________ 

 

Supplementary Budget Motion 

 

1. The Assembly is asked to agree the following: 

 

 This resolution for the year ending 31 March 2020 is made by the National Assembly 

for Wales (“the Assembly”) pursuant to Section 126 of the Government of Wales Act 

2006 (“the Act”). 

 

2. This Supplementary Budget Motion should be read alongside supporting budget 

documentation published on 18 June 2019. 

 

Welsh Government 

 

3.  The Welsh Government is authorised- 

 

(a) to use resources (not including accruing resources) during the financial year 

ending 31 March 2020 for the services and purposes specified in Column 1 of 

Schedule 1, up to a maximum of the corresponding amounts specified in Column 

2 of that Schedule; 

 

(b) in addition, to retain income, within the categories of accr
[...]
ge 40



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 40

By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42


	Agenda
	2 Papers to Note
	Minutes , 13/06/2019 Finance Committee

	2.1 PTN1 - Letter from the Llywydd on Financing and accountability of the Electoral Commission – 13 June 2019
	2.2 PTN2 - Letter from the Counsel General on Legislation (Wales) Bill - 18 June 2019
	3 Welsh Government First Supplementary Budget 2019-20: Evidence session
	Research brief






Minutes of the meeting


 

Concise Minutes - Finance Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

External Location - External 

Meeting date: Thursday, 27 June 2019 

Meeting time: 10.00 - 11.02

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/5543 

Marine Hotel, Aberystwyth 
------ 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Assembly Members: 

Llyr Gruffydd AM (Chair) 

Rhun ap Iorwerth AM 

Alun Davies AM 

Mike Hedges AM 

Nick Ramsay AM 

Witnesses: 

Rebecca Evans AM, Minister for Finance and Trefnydd 

Sharon Bounds, Welsh Government 

Matthew Denham-Jones, Welsh Government 

Committee Staff: 

Bethan Davies (Clerk) 

Samantha Williams (Deputy Clerk) 

Owen Holzinger (Researcher) 

 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest  

1.1 The Chair welcomed Members to the meeting. 

1.2 Apologies were received from Mark Reckless and Rhianon Passmore. 

2 Papers to Note  

2.1 The papers were noted. 

http://senedd.tv/


2.1 PTN1 - Letter from the Llywydd on Financing and accountability of the Electoral 

Commission – 13 June 2019  

2.2 PTN2 - Letter from the Counsel General on Legislation (Wales) Bill - 18 June 2019  

3 Welsh Government First Supplementary Budget 2019-20: Evidence 

session  

3.1 The Committee took evidence from the Minister for Finance and Trefnydd on the 

Welsh Government First Supplementary Budget 2019-20. 

3.2 The Minister agreed to provide a written response to the Committee on the 

pension funding arrangements for school support staff. 

4 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the public 

from the remainder of the meeting and the start of the next meeting 

on 3 July 2019  

4.1 The motion was approved. 

5 Welsh Government First Supplementary Budget 2019-20: 

Consideration of evidence  

5.1 The Committee considered the evidence received. 


